SIDCIL/Sect.,/2023-24/103
February 9, 2024

BSE Limited

P. ]. Towers,

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001
BSE Scrip Code: 511411/955319

Dear Sir/Madam,

z(SHRISTI

WELCOME TO LIFE

The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited
7, Lyons Range,

Kolkata- 700001

CSE Scrip Code: 026027

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on February 9, 2024

In continuation to our letter dated February 2, 2024, this is to inform you that the Board
of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. February 9, 2024, have duly
approved Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter
and nine months ended December 31, 2023. The meeting of the Board of Directors
commenced at.3!30P.M. and concluded at8?/5P.M.

A copy of the said Results alongwith the Limited Review Report in terms of Regulation
33 & 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is enclosed herewith.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Shristi Infrastrugture Development Corporatio

4

Y
Krishna Kumar Pandey

Company Secre and Compliance Officer

Shristi Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

Registered Office : Plot No. X - 1, 2 & 3, Block-EP, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091

Ph: +91 33 4020 2020/4015 4646 E-mail : contact@shristicorp.com
www.shristicorp.com  CIN - L 65922WB1990PLC049541



R Hothari & Co. LLY

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
KOLKATA, NEW DELH]

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS

To
The Board of Directors
My/s. Shristi Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Limited Revi.ew Report of the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the
quarter and nine months ended 31% December, 2023

Qualified Conclusion

1. We have reviewed accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
of SHRISTI INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (the
‘Company’) for the quarter and nine months ended 31* December, 2023, together with
notes thereon attached herewith being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ('Listing Regulations’) as amended.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved
by the Company’'s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34
(Ind AS) for Interim Financial Reporting ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of
the Companies Act, 2013, ("the Act”) read with relevant rules issued there under and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these Financial Statements

basced on our review.

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
[ndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A
review is limited primarily to inquines of Company personnel and analytical
procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We
have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

16A, SHAKESPEARE SARANI, KOLKATA - 700 071 PHONE: 2282-6776/6807, FAX NO.:01(033)2282-5921,
Website : www.rkothari.in Web-mail : kolkata@rkothari.in

I Kothri & Co (a partaership firm with FRN-307069E) converted into R Kothari & Co LLP. (a Limited Liability
Partnership with LLP Identification No.AAS-5294 w.e.f 3 June, 2020)

Scanned with ACE Scanner

&
it
-
&
¥
;
A



Continuation Sheet

4. Based on our revie
R ::‘; CO“‘:““E" as above, excepl for the possible effects of the matter
paragraph 5 below "Basis for qualified conclusion” and read with our

comments in paragraph 7 below “Emphasis of Matter”

attention that causes us to believe that the c I Tes ik oo

il i e g accompanying Slatement of unaudited
prepared in accordance with the recognilion and measurement

prmciple.s laid down in the applicable Ind AS as prescribed under Section 133 of th
CcTananlcs Act,2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accountine
pfmaples general[y accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to bi
dlslesed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
R!aqu:remenls) Regulations,2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Basis for qualified conclusion

a) We r_'!mw your attention to Note 10 to the accompanying financial results regarding non -
provision of interest expense of Rs. 648.34 lakhs on the borrowings from Srei Equipment Finance
Limited for the quarter ended 31¢ December, 2023 (Cumulative non- provisioning of interest
w.e.f 1+ April, 2023 to 31% December, 2023 for Rs. 1937.99 lakhs) which is not in accordance
with the requirements of Ind AS 23: Borrowing Costs read with Ind AS 109: Financial
Instruments.

This has resulted understatenent of finance cost to the extent with consequential impact on other
reported financials along with non- provision of Cumulative TDS liability in this regard of Rs.
193.80 lakhs as on 31t December, 2023.

Had the aforesaid interest expense been recognized, the finance cost for the quarter ended 31
December, 2023 would have been Rs. 1433.59 lakhs instend of Rs. 785.25 lakhs. The total
expenses for the quarter ended 31¢ December, 2023 would have been Rs. 4373.19 lakhs instead of
Rs. 3724.85 lakhs. The Net loss after tax for the quarter ended 31t December, 2023 would have
been Rs. 2044.00 lakhs instead of loss of Rs. 1395.66 lakhs. Total comprehensive Loss for the
quarter ended 31+ December, 2023 would have been Rs. 2044.26 lakhs instead of reported
amount of Loss of Rs. 1395.92 lakhs. Other Equity as on 31 December, 2023 would have been
Rs. (10787.02) lakhs instead of reported amount of Rs. (8849.03) lakhs and Other current
financial liability as on 31 December, 2023 would have been Rs. 9885.26 lakhs instead of
reported amount of Rs. 8141.07 Lakhs. Other Current Liability as on 31 December, 2023 wonld

have been Rs. 21646.35 lakhs instead of Rs. 21452.56 lakhs.

b) In the natter of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a subsidiary of the company,
as stated in Note 7 to the financial result, that the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal
("NCLT"), Kolkata Bench, admitted the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP")
under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC) against Sarga Udaipur Hotels &
Resorts Private Limited and CIRP is initiated vide order dated 29th April, 2022.

Scanned with ACE Scanner



Continuation Sheet

In view of the admission of the above subsidiary in NCLT and CIRP process, we are unable to
comment on the extent of realisability of its value of investment of Rs. 195.00 lakh and interest
free loan of Rs. 1,865.79 lakhs recetvable from above subsidiary.

Similarly, with reference to note 5&6, we are also unable to comment on the extent of
realisability of investment of Rs. 300.00 lakh and loan of Rs. 732.52 lakh (including interest)
receivable from Shristi Urban Infrastructure Development Limited, being subsidiary of the
company (which is the holding company of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a
company under CIRP as mentwned above), The consequential effect of the above, on the
standalone financial results for the quarier and nine months ended 31st December, 2023 is not
ascertatnable.

¢) As stated in Note 8 to the financial result regarding corporate guaranlee of Rs. 72,522.05 lakh
given by the Company for loan granted by the lenders to its Subsidiary, Sarga Hotel Private
Limnited and corporate guarantee of Rs. 25,355.63 lakhs given o its erstwhile associate, Suasth
Health Care Foundation. In view of the admission of the both the above companies in Hon,ble
NCLT, the consequential ¢ffect due to probable invocation of the above guarantees on the
standalone financtal results for the quarter and nine months ended 31+ December, 2023 1s not

ascertainable.

d) In respect of Asian Healthcare Services Limited, has not commenced any business operation since
its incorporation in the year 2004 and has reported accumulated losses, there is an apparent
indication of impairment in value of outstanding balance of loan of Rs. 140.65 lakhs as on 31+
December, 2023. However, investment in equity shares of aforesaid company has been sold last
year (2022-23). Provision for impairment of aforesaid outstanding amount of loan of Rs. 140.65
lakh has riot been made. This might have consequential impact on the reported financials.

6. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw your attention to Note No. 16 to the financial results regarding preparation of the
financial statements on going concern basis, for the reason mentioned therein. The company las
incurred losses during consecutive three years including loss for the quarter and nine months
ended 315t December, 2023 and net worth as on 31t December, 2023 has been fully eroded. This
indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significantt doubt on the company's
ability to continue as going concern. The appropriateness of assumption of going conicern is
critically dependent upon the management view and projected future cash flows of the contpany.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. Emphasis of Matter

a) Refer Note 9 of the financial resull regarding an arbitration w.r.t dispute between Rishima SA
Investments LLC, Mauritius (“Claimant”) and the Company in respect of which the Arbitration
Tribunal has issued an Final award in favour of the Claimant for payment of an amount of
Rs.76,100 lakh with interest calculated ill 30.04.2019 amounting to Rs.1,390 lakh and in case
the same cannot be enforced in any Court or Tribunal a sum of Rs. 16,020 lakhs with interest
calculated bl 30th April, 2019 amounting to Rs. 2,621 lakhs towards the value of their

Scanned with ACE Scanner




Continuation Sheet

preeshend e Sargad Hotel Pet. Lul, a uufrcnhury of the Company g,,_.".'.”u., with ngfl‘gﬂft‘ cosle,
damages, et of Re. L80S lakhs. Pending outcome of the enforcement proceedings before Hon'ble
Hiyh Court of 1 Yelhi ard based on the legal opinion obtaned by the Company, the management

does nof constder necessary any provision in this respect.

ni Wit reference to Note 11 to the financial result, e company has defaulted in payment of
principal and anterest on Term: Loan amounting to Rs. 4707.94 lLakhs to Banks and Financial
Istitution till 310 December, 2023, Purther, working capital lenders ave classified the account

as Now-Perfornung Asset amonnting o Rs. 4054.16 lakhs on which interest cverdue (s Rs.
of interest of Rs. 1937.99

470,15 lakh as on 319 December, 2023, Further non - provisioning
lakhs (subyect to TDS) for the period from 1t April, 2023 to 31 December, 2023 also in defaull.

s of Trade Receivables, Trade

¢) As weferred i Note 15 fo the financial result, cerlain balance
The reported standalone

pavables, borroteings elc. are subject to |‘.-mfrmmhmr/n'rum,‘."fi:m.-m.
finnanictinls might have consequential impact which renuuns unascertained.

A Pursuant to One Tune Settlement (OTS) with DBS Hank India Limited as wmentioned in Note
14 to the financial result, adpustment in ths regard will be made on repaymert of full amount as
per terms and mlerest expense is recognized m books as per sanction lernis.

79.63 lakhs including liabilities towards TDS of Rs. 72.95

¢)  Statutory habilities amounting to Rs.
six months as on 317 December, 2023.

remmaen unpaid for a period exceeding

Our conclusion is not modified in respeet of this matter

For R Kothari & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 307069E/E300266
e

A

CA. Manoj Kumar Sethia
Partner

Membership No: 064308

Date: 9 February, 2024
Place: Kolkata
UDIN: ZJleIJtL‘%BKCEYAbu‘)

Scanned with ACE Scanner



R Kathari £ Co LLY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
RKOLKATA, NEW DELHI

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL RESULTS

K\
The Boand of Divectors
MY, Shristl Intrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Limited Review Report of the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter
amd nine months ended 31# December, 2023

Qualitied Conclusion

. We have reviewed accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of SHRISTI INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LIMITED (hervinafter referred to as the Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries,
associates & joint ventures (the Holding Company and others together referred to as
“the Group™), for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2023, together with
notes thereon attached herewith being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirement  of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ('Listing Regulations’) as amended.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved
by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34
(Ind AS) for Interim Financial Reporting ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of
the Companies Act, 2013, ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued there under and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these Financial Statements

F

based on our review.

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A /cg:ﬁ‘: m
review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical : KOLKATA L
procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. Wei*{ 700071 /!
have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 3 5

T T IR S R SIS TR R R A S

RANI, KOLKATA - 700 071 PHONE: 2282-6776/6807, FAX NO.:01(033)2282-5921,

16A, SHAKESPEARE SA FA
rkothari.in Web-mail : kolkata@rkothari.in

Website : www

R Kothri & Co (a partnership firm with FRN-307069E) converted into R Kothari & Co LLP.
Partnership with LLP Identification No.AAS-5294 w.e.f 3™ June, 2020)

(a Limited Liability

Scanned with ACE Scanner



Continuation Sheet

S:Ssj:b?_[; ‘;nuilréV1.e'“r conducted as a‘bov?, except for the possible effects of the matter
. he paragraph 5 below "Basis for qualified conclusion” and read with our
::::;::n: in ;.:arag‘raph 7 below “Emphasis of Matter”, and paragraph 7 “Other Matter”,

g has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the applicable Ind AS as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies
Act,2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations,2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or

that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Basis for qualified conclusion
results regarding non -

a) We draw your attention to Note 10 to the accormpanying financial
from Sre Equipment

provision of interest expense of Rs. 648.34 lakhs on the borrowings

Finance Linrited for the quarter ended 31¢ Decentber, 2023 (Cumulative non- ,rrrov.-'sioning of
interest w.e.f 14 April, 2023 to 31+ December, 2023 for Rs. 1937.99 lakhs) which is not in
accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 23: Borrowing Costs read with Ind AS 109:

Financial Instruments.

the extent with consequential impact on

This has resulted understatement of finance cost to
Cumulative TDS liability in this regard

other reported financials along with non- provision of
of Rs. 193.80) lakhs as on 31st December, 2023.

cost for the quarlcr ended 31%

been recognized, the finance
Rs. 787.70 lakhs. The total

Had the aforesaid interest expensc
December, 2023 would have been Rs. 1436.04 lakhs instead of

expenses for the quarter ended 315 December, 2023 would have been Rs. 8425.14 lakhs
instead of Rs. 7776.80 Jakhs. The Net loss after tax for the quarter ended 31+ December, 2023
would have been Rs. 2053.95 lakhs instead of loss of Rs. 1405.61 lakhs. Total comprehensive
Loss for the quarter ended 31+ December, 2023 would have been Rs. 2555.94 lakhs instead of
reported amount of Loss of Rs. 1907.60 lakhs. Other Equity as on 31 Decerber, 2023 would
Jave been Re. (24740.74) Lakhs instead of reported amount of Rs. (22802.75) Lakhs and
Other current financial liability as on 37¢1 December, 2023 would have been Rs. 31147.88
Lakhs instead of reported amount of Rs. 29403.69 Lakhs. Other Current Liability as on 31
December, 2023 would have been Rs. 21127.43 lakhs instead of Rs. 20933.64 laklis.

b) In the matter of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a subsidiary of the
od in Note 7 to the financial result, that the Hon'ble National Conmpany Law
orate Insolvency Resolution Process
2016 (IBC) against Sarga Udaipur
der dated 29th April, 2022.

company, as stat
Tribunal (“NCLT"), Kolkata Bench, admitted the Corp

(“CIRP”) under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code,
Hotels & Resorts Private Limited and CIRP is initiated vide or

¢ above subsidiary in NCLT and CIRP process, we are unable to

In view of the admission of th
195.00 lakh and interest

comment on the extent of realisability of its value of investment of Rs.
free loan of Rs. 1,865.79 lakhs receivable from above subsidiary. e
/- ‘.‘E“?‘ﬂw LN

Scanned with ACE Scanner



Continuation Shect

Stmilarly, w.r.t. note 5 & 6 we are

‘ also unable to comment on the extent of realisability of
imvestment of Rs. 300.00 lakh and jo

Pr— an of Rs, 732.52 lakh (including interest) receivable friom
Shristt Urban Infrastructure Development Limited, being subsidiary of the company (whick io

the holding company of Sarga Udaipur Holels & Resorts Private Limited, a company under
CIRP as mentioned above), The consequential effect of the above, on the standalone financial
results for the (Juarter and nine months ended 31+ December, 2023 is nol ascerlainable.

) As slated in Note 8 to the financial result regarding corporate guarantee of Rs. 72,522.05 lakh

given by the Company for loan granted by the lenders to its Subsidiary, Sarga Hotel Privale
Limited and corporate guarantee of Rs. 25,355.63 lakhs given to its eratwhile associate, Suasth
Health Care Foundation. In view of the admission of the both the above companies in | fon,ble
NCLT, the consequential effect due to probable invocation of the above guarantecs on the

standalone financial resulls for the quariter and nine months ended 37 December, 2023 15 nol
ascerlainable,

d)

In respect of Asian Healthcare Services Linited, has not commenced any business operation since
its incorporation in the year 2004 and has reported accumulated losses, there is an appareit
indication of impairment in value of outstanding balaice of loan of Rs. 140).65 lakhs as on 31+
December, 2023. However, investment in equity shares of aforesaid company has been sold last
year (2022-23). Provision for impairment of aforesaid outstanding atiount of loan of Rs. 140.65
lakh has not been made. This might have consequential impact on the reported financials.

6. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw your attention to Note No. 16 1o the financial results regarding preparation of the
financial stalements on going concern basis, for the reason mentioned therein. The company has
incurred losses during consecutive three years including loss for the quarter and nine months
ended 31 December, 2023 and net worth as on 31 December, 2023 has been fully eroded. This
indicates the existence of a material uncertainly that may cast significant doubt on the company's
ability to continue as going concern. The appropriatencss of assumption of going concern is
critically dependent upon the management view and projected future cash flows of the company.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. Emphasis of Matter

a) Refer Note 9 of the financial result regarding an arbitration w.r.t dispute between Rishima SA
Investments LLC, Mauritius (“Claimant”) and the Conipany in respect of which the Arbitration
Tribunal has issued an Final award in favour of the Claimant for payment of an amount of
Rs.76,100 lakh with interest calculated till 30.04.2019 amournting to Rs.1,390 lakh and in case
the same cannot be enforced in any Court or Tribunal a sum of Rs. 16,020 lakhs with interest
celculated Hll 30th April, 2019 amounting to Rs. 2,621 lakhs towards the value of their
investment in Sarga Hotel Pot. Lid, a subsidiary of the Company together with aggregate cosls,
damages, etc. of Rs. 1,808 lakhs. Pending outcome of the enforcement proceedings before Hon'ble

High Court of Delhi and based on the legal opinion obtained by the Company, the management
does not consider necessary any provision in this respect. W&

AR % A~
f‘,{‘ ".1.‘\!',‘_,\. "n
) -~
i ‘/ \Ht‘ L

- F # 8 W \.
=i KOLKRALA )
\ 700071
..-' I
AN ’
Lar

- ."f‘"‘ [N

Scanned with ACE Scanner



Continuation Sheet

h) With reference to ;
{1 priun‘;mft o “::Erf:i*:l‘; I;'.m the financial result, the company has defaulted in payment of
TagtaEion il S I-JLT "l ; tirm Loan amounting to Rs. 4707.94 Lakhs to Banks and Financal
us Non-Performing Asls ’; wr, 2023: Further, working capital lenders have classified the account
47615 laklh o una]j-: ;; amounting to Rs. 4054.16 lakhs on which interest overdue is Rs.
lakhs (subject o “‘l"llfJe'r", 2023. Further non - provisioning of interest of Rs. 1937.99
subject 1o TDS) for the period from 19 April, 2023 to 31+ December, 2023 also in default.

C AS Iy 5] 1 .
) H{.{crnd in Note 15 fo the financial result, certain balances of Trade Receivables, Trade
payables, borrowings cte. are subject to confirmation/reconciliation. The reported standalone

nanci 1 e o p ; : .
financials might have consequential impact which remains unascertained.

] e n .

d) Pursuant to One Time Settlement (OTS) with DBS Bank India Limited as mentioned in Note
14 to the financial result, adjustment in this regard will be niade on repayment of full amount as
per terms and interest expense is recognised in books as per sanction terms.

¢) In case of holding company, the statutory liabilitics amounting to Rs. 79.63 lakhs including
ding six months as on 1+

liabilities towards TDS of Rs. 72.95 remain unpaid for a period excee
December, 2023.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter

8. Other Matter

2. We did not review the interim financial results of four (4) partnership firms included in
the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total
comprehensive income (Net) of Rs. 6.89 lakhs for nine months ended 31:t December,
2023 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim

d by other auditors whose reports have been

financial results have been reviewe
] result, in so far as it relates to the

furnished to us and our conclusion on the financia
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these partnership firms, is based solely

on the report of other auditors and the audit procedures performed by us.

b. We did not review financial result of an associate namely Haldia Water Services Pvt
Ltd. whose financial statements/ financial information reflect Group’s share of net
profit of Rs. 92(.20 lakhs for nine months ended 31t December, 2023, as considered in

the consolidated financial result. These interim financial results have been reviewed by

other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us and our conclusion on the
financial result, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect
of aforesaid associate is based solely on the report of other auditors and the audit

procedures performed by us.

Scanned with ACE Scanner



Fe
L g

Continuation Sheet

We did not review financial result of joint venture namely, Bengal Shristi Infrastructure
Development Limited whose financial statements/ financial information reflect Group's
share of net loss of Rs. 1659.74 lakhs for nine months ended 31+ December, 2023, an
considered in the consolidated financial result. The financial statement/information of
this joint venture is not reviewed by its auditors and our conclusion in so far an it relates

to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of aforesaid joint venture, in based
solely on the results provided by the management of the company.

d. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the financial results of eight (8)

subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by its auditor, whose interim financial
results reflect total income of Rs. 8587.73 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Ra
399.25 lakhs for nine months ended 31+ December, 2023 considered in the consolidated
unaudited financial results which have not been reviewed by its auditors and furnished
to us by the management and our conclusion on the financial result, in so f
to the amounts and disclosures in the respect of aforesaid subsidiaries are based solely

on such unaudited financial result as certified by the management.

ar as it relates

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For R Kothari & Co LLP
Charlered Accountants
FRN: 307069E/E300266

W’
‘ [RA
Date: 9t February, 2023 CA. Manoj Kumar Sethia

Place: Kolkata ~L2% Partner
UDIN: 24064308BKCEYB7829 Membership No: 064308

Scanned with ACE Scanner



lauuess 3OV Yum pauueds

X

S %
# s’
S
2 nk . -agz’ (z6'55€'s) X
(esvers)  |lzenee'd  lloenze's)  [lsgrsoz'zd  ((s9ozi'd) (09°£06'}) ‘1) 1A EY (ss'egr'e) s ory'y) (gz'98Z'}) 6568 L
; : : ; ) (1v0) 600 1] %1]
oo = 820 (170) 600 01’0 ) &/f-ﬂww\ 620 veid Wa03q
. ¥ 3 i . . . 0} (zg0) pauL@p ayj JO SR WAINSEIWIY
(oe'el) 5% [\ 051 (g0} (ze0) (ov'1) (oL'1) 05’k (ee0 i
0) pauyrSSePal &q JoU )W ley] Swal
(xey
0 39U) awodu] aasuayasdwo) 3o} X
Ul
-lIIA} SunjuaAa uof pue s3jeId0sse
esir'e)  |esese  |soizee  |weoszn  lecozsn  |iecroen  liesvwn  eresew)  lvesee)  (eeuvety)  l0o0'98z't) [sgsec’s)  [ioyaid jo dseys ‘xg Jaye 1yoid IBNf X
s8.MuaA Juis!
CIVETR VI (474 f}. scr') (gt 909) (er'g15) (zewos)  wn wN vN wN WN VN ___ ot b o st S 5
jlzerocs)  jiswises)  llssisLyl BLTOLL) |06 109 L)  [(L9sors)  Jesevsd  [ereelyl  HwL'iglt) (96 LvP +) 100 982 ] (5956¢ +) TiA - 1A) X8 Jaye (550140 d] A
Th et FED ¥o %t 0z D oF S5 €LSIZ 09 0ct S0 GpL #0 92E foc D S¥ 55 gL SIZ (epaDlaluey) xe | paua;eQ Q)
oL iy 1S 85 v 0l %L | 26 205s e - e - - F4 g1 {parp)ebiey] xe | uaun) (8)
sasusIX3 XEL| "IIA
|iZ5esd SYEvTsS) CO5¥6 L) Zo'ZoL'L) (E0 W WS }) Z¥'s81')) 19L°605 ) S {8t 09v t) 191°S5%')) (SS0ET') 10T 6411 A -All X€} 810j3q (SSOIANO0ID] 1A
5520 1) - * s s - 56870 1) 2 2 : - - Swal| [eucnda3
f (AI -fi1) X&) pue
(L5530 (S¥Tvi's) (to'sva't) (zozoL'y) (coLws's) (Zw's8L'L) (18°09¢'9) (LE°8E9'P) (gc-o9¥'c) (91°55¢"1) (5§°08Z°1) (0zBLL's) wayy jeuondadxa a10jaq (sscAyaid] A
s 6re6Z | 05 LLL L v es06r | WWLIZ L SE0L8 S [CEITY YSVI0Z) 60 1606 61 BG+ 6 GV LIL T PCrBLC TEYZL L $35050x3 8101
LESIER LEBL3 LBy EEED precest viug eIIrT L 57116 SO'LES SLOLY 60°€61 SL 902 SISUHAXS S0
e /LD LLSST L3518 ¥6 023 Se'1Z9 oL g1 1921 aL'iL el e £8'E SuBdxa UOQEZLIOWE pue Lonenasdag
SLBL5D LLEST'S YT 03 9.9 SZ'vo8 0L L8t SLEEP9 ST 096’ B EivZ L9ELIL Z6°108 52584 $I500 SOUBUI 4
Ov IE5E 098z $205IT 56°C5L ¥6 959 79 208 0P veoLY 61°L0¢ S0'¥S1 LeLpl 91'5E1 asuadxs Syaudq 340w
0L 9L8°L LLTYOL Lress't L5 5IL'Z PLERLL Y CES ') ST 099 ¥ 066} €815 15'€02 L1829 v %67 UoaSnUSUD) jO 1S90
| 236050
0106 o SvL YO ZEZ ¥ 15142 L0 E¥ES0Z 0L'L06 s i Lo = 9142 vI9Lo’L E¥ 60T -UF%0M JO SauoiusAul Ll seBuey)
sasuadx= | ‘Al
' EHIED GLPLL 5 BLSL5 S TLBIL T BL 165 9 LSS TLBSP Y VO LLL S Tee98 b BLESS T N (MENEFCENTEE IR
%5 vor ()= 78 65 o 15 R CEE OV 0¥ O LE2 ¥3 C05 EFEL 678 €5 087 Swoou| 90| Il
S¥SL5TL 0O LOT'E) SSPLSYE 5T8Lr'S 9L09T ¥ 0g ¥60'9 £9'502's 63°L2Z'p LVSET'S LULRL'S 0§°S¥5°L 1L°590°2
¥s S5l ¥l 73t 5041 [T srel [N ys'cat [T 26 041 e 05 9¥ 62 196 @Nuasal Bullesaco JayQ (Q)
iIsERmT Frars STt £ITOS ¥l 85 12v S ICLEZ'y 6L L20'S £§9610'S 56150’y SZ YIS 99169} Y55 05 {007 JUDLCOI3ABP BIIDNLSELU| DUR
UOMBNOSUOT) WaS) SNUaAa) SSWo) ()
SUONRII0 WOl anuAAIY| |
ewpry) | (Dawpnevn) | (Baveneun) | aveneun) | (peupneun) | tpaupneun) | paupny) | (panpneun) | (paupneun) | (Paupneun) | (paipneun) | (paypneun)
tzoz oot | mmozmeat | zeziec | zzozebe | ceoreo s | vzeziee | czozeoie | zmozzwie | czozeric | zzozziie | czozs0of | £zozZiic
DEpUS TR, EBDUT BOUON § pepu saEND papu3l Jeay PIPUT SUILOW 6 pepu3 JauEND SHVINDLLHVA
G2 VANOSNCD INOTVCHYLS
e wr )

EYAY IS TaEe B L pUpus SIu0W oUlU puUE Jalen
207 QIO MISUULDSUONSI JOTE4W ([ -Eu "woo 93;@:-1; IASQIM

s6s2ez0w (00} ON 184 ‘T9S¥510¥ /0Z0Z0Z0P (TU0) ON 9UOUJ ‘LYSEYODJDESL AMZZESIT - NID
VEOUAL - BUERO KB D ST MES (A ITI29S a3 12018 'L 2 - X ON 9ld (90 pbay

QLN NOUYE0-4800 LNIAJOTIAI0 SHNLONELSYHINI [LSHHS

|EPUEIS pIIpNEUN J6 USLAIETS




Egﬁgbﬂti .-.Ew Wy En.ual..:- s Sia-;
SSGITZOY (CTC) ON TS SyvS L0y MZOZnzow (L0 ON wOd ' YSEreD 1d0es | BMEZESIT - NID
LEO00L - TEWTH AuD T ETS A JOPS d3 w8 (P L1 X SN 10Id 99340 pley

TILAN NOU VE0LBOD INSREOTIAS0 TUNLINULSVHINI LLSIHHS

€0 ©o £L0 £L0 0 Lo 0 Lo 0 0 |
3 : ((s300K01) @10 L5 BLMOLIO] ULy Bucy
5:0 ) 0 sL0 "0 o (o 1o o vo 0 S2qURIRW WaLND Bupnpw soaaen|
waun?)| (saw v oges Algen) aLng
(&ded
Sunpopn 19N} AsBuwonog uwwa |
oo (50 (ssQ) (eLal (ss @ (o5 W 0T 19b P 8Lc Loy pous Bupnpxa sBuwmorog waung| B
+ sbumawog Juauny N} (soum
ul) |edeD Bunpom o} 1ep uua) BuoT
[isBumanog
= e BUoy 0 SHUNPW VAN
&0 S0 Fi] 30 8ro ir0 82\ ri A vl oc'l A Bupnaxe saaiqen WaLND) ASI9ssY ]
| waund)] (sowy uy) 038 waund
, — | A : . ; —

(3¢ ©28702) Zeissy) sTszssd)  [zorses) [losezerd [sosassd |lsrorsD) Trese (€0 629'9) Zr8sr {oLeez's)  |(c0'6299) (SuNE? 2) LIOM 19N L
e e = . = (suye
}/ere MFIET SLBILT ssIe 0®INT uwILT gavLKe $65ICT asLe 866ICT e 9L81LT 2) anesay uoadwapay wnwasaa| P

fisasu) Auoienandag
e wo 810 §TO irg 20 (310 00 (cr0) €10 tsa {os 0) + ISQAI) + x| &s0aq Wad)] (soum| 2
u) oney aBesan0) oS 15210
[(1aeq uua-buoy jO IWARCIY
- o ) o ) edpuugd + 1saniu {uoneoadag
vi o "4 &7 oo so o (i 800 (21 0) 1o (61 iz o) + syl + x| 2039 yoig))| @
_ (sawn u) oney abesaad) aowniasg Kkeqg
| | [R5 €10 ] /SbumoLSg aUN)
a9 jed U (T3 ey eE D e ¥ T (cs 9) iz (es'0) (es'9) « sbumowog waun)| e
| _ i - voN] (sewa w) oues Ainb3 Kag
S100 BUCLEIGA Y DUSwWal now BNS0IW() PUT SUCHEBYGO BUIIS ] #1pu] JO DIROE 9DUTUDT3 PUT SILNDIS 10 (5] 2§ OSNEID J9d S8 2JNSOIISID (NUOPPY MAX
5 v 3100 % 5O =3 5 & 5% O s E=] 55 v2) 8L 37 25 9) 6L5) (62 91 Penog (@]
20 eyl 5L 08! nw e V] e &5 7 P ol = ) 185 L3 &z 9 (25 9! (6£8) (82'9) xseq (e
(pesyenuue
[iou) (weea -/01 sy JO) weus #d Buwea| HAX
S TZ T g a5 Frosos) 1ava'e) Ainba 20| 1ax
Fal)
wZZ wzZe o Tz ozt rad L A RITT 0zzT oZT 0ZT 0ZzTT /0L '$Y JO jeude) areys Aurb3 dn-pred| ‘AX
ARt - 2T ig ) §4 7D Srsat) X YN N WN | YN YN wN sisauau SunoaLoo-UON
m i8S eSS e 8 v § (850D r. 50T ST 808'L) N wN YN N ¥N YN waed S jo sIaumO
| o WeaNaalY
i JERA
| ) Jo) MWODU) sAISuAYMdwod o) | TAIX
FLLSID s rLil L3 i) L =] - N N ¥ N N ¥N sisaau Bugoguao-voN
A 810256 By BT Jrision BE 0L LL] N ™ N ¥N WN luased 9 O UMD
o1 ATENQIALY
JR0A oy 10) Jjoad | i
ipmoy) | z=wmerin) | (pmporeny) | (pevpneuny) | (psupnwun) | (sswpneun) | bavpnw) | pewpnrun) | (peupneun) | (peuparun) | (poupneun) | (pmypneun)
T LE Zarzi it | tzarte s | mzozzag | czereoor | zezziic | czorwonc | zzorziie | tzeZzziic | morziac | czozeoot | czozziic
opes i Sepe3 Bouoh § popug seue0 pagv3 iTaL DOpUI BOUOW 6 papu3 JouenD S NoUYvd
CRLVTNOINGD INOTVONYLS
(soe =rng
FPUFIS PATPNEUN JO WHWEIEIS

Scanned with ACE Scanner



TERM

_.A.ua__ e (s c.__u_
RN %IFS NE¥ L2 %FS GE- REY LE- %EC 12" %89 6€1- ®eZ L0M- %1099 9654 LL- %9LTH %Ee ST _MH E?ﬂ.“mw_mwoﬁ._.. _.E..p_“,“uz
[sueqzrad
woy snuaAaM(awooy| B 959 wall
%o %ITs WEL O %005 %61 € Sl b %082 %SYT %9¢ 62 %029 % r0 82" %91 T [euondaox3 pue XBJ 1588 'SIsuaxa
UOIIBSLIOWE pUe LoJPDAUC3(Q A10j3q
{ssoPnyosd)] (se) wbuieyy Bugessdo
n-ge2] ¥0 99 00CLL SOLLL ST{%e 05'LLS CZ0r5Z 82 §tLT VT 6461 686122 BEPFET 55°849°} (shep w) ;enown ] A3y
(suonemado
woyy
ciinl 70551 overs o J48 sCuLL ZB 1L L 62 02 z88 8T'IZ L0701 ayL anuanas Niep abesany /SHIGRAIRDY
apei)] (sAep ul) Saown] SJ033Q
[SeceARY
%000 %000 %000 %000 %00 0 %000 %00 0 %000 %000 %000 %00°0 %000 apey) abesany maaq pegl (%)
Ofe) $IqEeARIDaL JUNCIY O} SI9EQ peg

(p=ipny) {psupreun) | (peupreun) | (psupneun) | (paupneun) | (psgpneun) | (p=upny) | (psupneun) | (paaipneun) | (paupneun) | (papneun) | (paupneun)
TZ0ZL0°ME zzozzh'is | czozzyvie | zzozzaic | tzozeoos | czozzhec | czozooke | zzozzaae | ezozavie | zzozzyie | ezoreoof | czozziie
papUT Jeas DIPUI SLQUON 6 papuz JauEnd PIpUT BB L Papu3 SYIUOW 6 papu3 Japuenp bl e
g31¥ANosSNOD INOTVANYLS
(s22 ursu)

707 73qW5350 1S4E PAPUS SUILOW SUJU pUs JSHEND a4 0] SHNSa Y [E]JUCUL] PIIEPN05 U0 PUE SUCIEPUEIS

WoddioINSUYSTISUONEIAI JOISIAL (|jewWT ‘WoTIONSUYS Mwm J3)ISqap

66070207 (CL0) "ON XB4 ‘S¥5%5 LOF /0T0Z0Z0¥ (CCQ) "ON 2uoyd '1¥SEY0D1d066LBMIZES9T - NID

16000 - EXDYON AU 39 JIES 'A JOPS 'd3 ¥20I8 'T ¥ T 'L- X "ON 101d 133140 pbay
O2LUWN NOLLVHOJYO0 D INTNJOTIASO FHUNLINULSYHINI LLSIHHS

JPNEUN jo JuaW

Scanned with ACE Scanner



b——

SHAISTI INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
Regd Office: Plot No. X -1, 2 & 1, Block UP, Sector V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700001
CIN - LES922WD1990PLCO49541, Phone No. (033) 40202020/ 40154646, Fax No. (033) 40202009
Woebsite: www.shrlsticorp.com, Emall: investor.relationséshilsticarp.com

The abowve financial results have baen reviowed by the Audit Committes and approved by the Doard of Directors at thalf moeting hotd on 91h Febiuary, 20124

These Nmancial Results will be made available on Company's website viz., www.shilsticorp.com and webslte of tha BST and The Caleutin Stock Fachange

Limited B T T

The Company's businesy activity primarily falls within a single bu;l-l‘l-u'n wgr'mn'nt o Construction and Infrastructuie development, In tarns of Ind A% 100 an

Operating Segiment
e —————————————————]

Additional disclosure as per Regulation S2{d) of SERI (Listing Dbll,ﬁtmn and Disclosure Regquiremoents) llu[\"ql'_u'_’lify_ﬁ"- —
The Non-Convertible Debenture (NCD) Is rated as BWR € [Pmnou.{&u Wi CU.’,U'_‘E’L“'_QEJ.‘.“““"E’ Indla Mt Ld. B e .
The listed Non Convertible Debenture (NCD) of the Company aggregating to Rs. 14,500 Lakh o3 on 315t December, 2023 ata soeuted by way of flist parl paaw
charge on land of Guwahati (Assam) in favour of Debenture Trustee such that the minimum assets covar of 1.% times Is malntalned at all time dueing the tonor

of NCD. - R

Particulars (Amount Rs. In Lakhs) "] Asat31.12.2023 | As at 31.01.2021

Debt Equity Ratlo* {6.93) (17.45)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio** {0.21} (0.14)

Interest Service Coveroge Ratio** (0.50) (0.16)
2,118,706 2,410,008

Debenture Redemption Reserve
Net Worth _{6,629.00)] (2,830.48)
Previous due date for the payment of Interest of Non Convertible Debenture [NED} wirs 30.11.2023 and pald on 30.11.2083

Next Due date for the payment of Interost of NCDs £ 30.11,2024 '
Qurstanding Redeomable preference shares: NoAL 1
* Debt Equity Ratio = Total Borrowings / Shareholder's Fund

=+ Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Eamings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax / Interest Fxpenses. i
*** Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Larning before Interest, Deproclation and Tax / Interest + Other Finance Cost. .

The management i5 In the process of obtaining valuation report in respect of the subsidiaries namely Shrlstl Urban Infrastiucture Devalopmant Limited & S;irgai
|

Udalpur Hotels and Resorts Private Limited, the effect of Impairment, If any, would be given at the yoar end.
P

In the matter of Sarga Hotel Private Umited, a material subsidiary of the company, Carporate Insolvency Resolution Process ['CIRP') was Initlsted we f. L1

February 2022 on a petition u/s 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ('Code’} by Yoi Bank Umited, one of the financlal creditars of the Company
pefore NCLT, Kolkata, Mr. Avishek Gupta (IP Registration No. 1BDI/IPA-003/iP -N000115/2017-2018/11499)was appointed as Resolution Professional {"RAPY) to

manage affalrs of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Code.

in the matter of Sarga Udalpur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a subsidiary of the company, CIRP Is Initiated w.e.f. 29 April 2022 an the application under
Section 10 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and Mr. Rajesh Lihala (IP Reglstration No. 1D01/1PA-DD1/1P-PODS 25/201 7 18/10950)was appolnted as
Resolution Professional ("RP") to manage affairs of the Company In accordance with the pravisions of the Code.

Corporate guarantee of Rs. 72,522.05 lakh was given by the Company for loan granted by the lenders to its Subsidinry, Sarga Votel Privato Limited and s,
25,355 63 lakh for its erstwhile associate, Suasth Health Care foundation, Since the lenders have not Invoked those guarantees and domanded payment from
the Company, the management has not considered provision in this respoct.

in an arbitration dispute between Rishima SA Investments LLC, Mauritius ["Clalmant®) and the Company, the Arbitration Tribunal (constituted by 1CC, Slluualmo::]l
issued a Partial Award {"Partiol Award”) dated 30th April, 2019 and Final Award (“Flnal Award™) dated 12th July, 2020 In favour of the Clalmant for paymaent of
an amount of Rs. 76,100 Lakh together with interest calculated till 30th April, 2019 amounting to Rs. 1,390 takh. The Award furthor states that in case the
aforesaid amount s declared unenforceable in whole or In part by any Court or Tribunal the Company shall mako payment of ity, 16,020 Lakhy to the Clalmant
together with interest calculated till 30th April, 2019 amounting to Rs. 2,621 Lakh In llow of shares so hald In Sarga Hotel Pvt. Ld., a subsidiary of the Company,
The Arbitration Tribunal has further awarded aggregate costs, damagos, etc. of Rs. 1,808 Lakh in favour of the Clalmant.

The Claimant has in the meantime already approached Hon'blo High Court of Dolhl for enforcomant of tha Partial Award which 18 pending. The Company has
filed objection to the enforcement of the awards, Based on a legal opinlon, no provision has been consldered necessary In the accounts. Tha Company and Its
subsidiary had filed thelr claim of fis. 73,100 Lokh agalnst the Claimant and thelr associates In the District Court, subsquently transforrod to the commercia!
court, The clalm was not accepted by the court and the company has fllod an appeal before Hon'ble Supremae Court of India.

Scanned with ACE Scanner



10,

An application is filed by Srel Equipment Finance Limited ('the Lender”) through its Administrator Mr. Rajneesh Sharma against the Company and others before
the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal{"NCLT"), Kolkata Bench under Section 60{5} and Section 66 of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 [*Code”)
vide LA. NO. OF 2022 IN C.P. 1B/294/KB/2021 intimation of which is given In terms of Regulations 30 & 51 of SEBI (Usting and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations 2015 ("SEBI Regulations®) (as amended) vide our letter no. SIDCI/Sect/2022-23/041 dated August 2,2022.

11}

The company has defaulted in payment of principal and interest on Term Loan amounting to Rs. 4707.94 Lakhs to Banks and Financlal Institution till 31st
December, 2023, Further, working capital lenders have classified the account as Non-Performing Asset amounting to Rs. 4054.16 lakhs on which interest
overdue is Rs 47615 lakh 3s on 31st December, 2023. Interest amounting to Rs. 1934.99 Lakhs on term loan from Srei Equipment Finance Umited have not
been provided considering the matter mentioned in point no. 10 supra.

12

Asset cover in respect of non-convertible debenture (NCD) is more than hundred and fifty percent of principal outstanding. It Is secured by way of First P‘""I
Passu charge on Land at Guawahatl [ Assam ) in favor of Debenture Trustee.

|

13)

Consolidation of subsidiaries namely Shristi Sam Lan JV, Shristi S5am Lan Yogi IV, Shristi SPML JV and Shristi Krushi GKR JV and associate namely Haldia Waterl
Services Private Limited are done on the basis of accounts reviewed by respective auditors and the rest has been done based on management accounts. l

]

14)

Pursuant to One Time Settlement (OTS) with DBS Bank India Limited, the company has paid an amount of Rs. 3632.46 lakhs tlll 31st December,23 towards OTS

offer amount of Rs. 4100.00 lakhs (Principal plus interest) as per terms of sentlement (vide offer dated 3™ February, 2023) as against autstanding balance of Rs.
6903 B4 lakhs on effective date (31" December, 2022). However, the financial adjustment of differential of Rs. 2803.84 lakhs has not been made in books.
Further interest expenses on cutstanding book balances Is recognised and outstanding book balance is classified as current / non- current as per previous
sanction terms.

15)

Certain balances of Trade Receivables, Trade payables, Borrowings etc. are subject to confirmation/reconciliation.

16)

The company has incurred losses during consecutive last three years and net worth as on 31st December, 2023 has been fully eroded. The same happened due
to impact of COVID In last few years on operations of the Company. The Company has restructured its debt and the effect of the same will be reflected in
future. The management is confident of generating operational profits frem current financial year onwards, in view of the robust econcmic activities and
traction in real estate segment and hence the flnancial statements of the company has been prepared on the Going-Concern Basls.

17)

Interest income on loan given to Shristi Urban Infrastructure Limited, a subsidiary of the Company which Is holding company of Sarga Udalpur Hatels and
Resorts Private Limited has not been recognised with effect from 1st of July 2023 as a matter of prudence in view of note no. 7 supra.

18)

Other income includes Rs.433.07 lakhs an account of old liability no longer required written back during the quarter,

19)

Previous periods' figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever found necessary.

Place of Signature : Kolkata B
Date; Sth February, 2024 Sunit Jha
Managing Director

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHRISTI INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

Scanned with ACE Scanner




ANNEXURE |
Statement on Impact of Limited Review Qualifications (for Limited Review Report with Modificd
opinion) submitted along-with Unaudited Financial Results - (Standalone)

Stalement on ln_;pacl of Qualifications for the Quarter ended December 31,2023
[See Regulation 33/ 52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016]

L. | Sl No. Unaudited Figures (s Adjusted Figures
reported before adjusting (Unaudited figures after
for qualifications) adjusting for qualifications)
. (in lakhs) |
L. Turnover / Total income 2,545.64
2. | Total Expenditure 3.724.84
3. Net Profit/ (Loss) (1,395.65)
4. | Earnings Per Share In Rs. (6.29)
S. | Total Assels - Not ascertainable
6. Total Liabilitics -
7. Net Worth -
8. Any other financial item(s) (as -
felt appropriate by the
| managemeny) — SN e
1l Limited Review Qualification (each Limited Review
Qualification separately):

a. Details of Limlted Review Qualification:

1. We draw your attention to Note 10 to the accompanying financial results regarding
non - provision of interest expense of Rs. 648.34 lakhs on the borrowings from Srei
Equipment Finance Limited for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 (Cumulative non-
provisioning of interest w.e.f 1st April. 2023 to 31st December, 2023 for Rs. 1937.99 lakhs)
which is not in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 23: Borrowing Costs read with
Ind AS 109: Financial Instruments.

This has resulted understatement of finance cost to the extent with consequential impact on
other reported financials along with non- provision of Cumulative TDS liability in this
regard of Rs. 193.80 lakhs as on 31st December, 2023.

Had the aforesaid interest expense been recognized, the finance cost for the quarter ended
31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. 1433.59 lakhs instead of Rs. 785.25 lakhs. The
total expenses for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. 4373.19 lakhs
instead of Rs. 3724.85 lakhs. The Net loss after tax for the quarter ended 31st December,
5023 would have been Rs. 2044.00 lakhs instead of loss of Rs. 1395.66 lakhs. Total
comprehensive Loss for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 would have been
Rs. 2044.26 lakhs instead of reported amount of Loss of Rs. 1395.92 lakhs. Other Equity as
on 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. (10787.02) lakhs instead of reported amount of
Rs. (8849.03) lakhs and Other current financial liability as on 31st December, 2023 would
have been Rs. 9865.26 lakhs instead of reported amount of Rs. 8141.07 Lakhs. Other Current
Liability as on 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. 21646.35 lakhs instead of
Rs. 21452.56 lakhs.

Management Comments-. The qualification is self-explanatory

2 In the matter of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a subsidiary of the
company, as stated in Note 7 to the financial result, that the Hon'ble National Company
Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Kolkata Bench, admitted the Corporate Insolvency Resolution

Scanned with ACE Scanner




Procesa ("CIRI) under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC) against Sarga
Udatpur Hotels & Kesarts Private Limited and CIKP is initiated vide order dated
200 Aprll, 2022,

In view of the admission of the above fubsidiary in NCLT and CIRP process, we are unable
(0 comment on the extent of realisability of its value of investment of Rs. 195.00 Lzkh and
Intesrent [ree loan of 1is. 186579 lakhs receivable from above subsidiary.

Similarly, with reference 1o note 5&6, we are also unable to comment on the extent of
reallsobility of investment of Rs. 300.00 lakh and loan of Rs. 73252 lakh (including interest)
receivable from Shristi Urban Infrastructure Development Limited, being subsidizzy of the
company (which is the holding company of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private
Limited, a company under CIRP as mentioned above), The consequential effect of e
above, on the standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended

118t December, 2023 is not ascertainable.
Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

3 As stated in Note B to the financial result regarding corporate guasantes of Rs. 23203
Jakh given by the Company for loan granted by the lenders to its Subsidiary, Sarga How!
Private Limited and carporate guarantee of Rs. 25,355.63 lakhs given to i5 erstwhile

Suasth |ealth Care Foundation. [n view of the admission of the both the above

associate,
le mvocaton of o=

companies in Hon,ble NCLT, the consequential effect due to probab
above guarantees on the standalone financial results for the quarter and nine morths

ended 31st December, 2023 is not ascertainable.

Management Comments- The qualificaion is self-explanatory

4. In respect of Asizn Healthcare Services Limited, has not commenced any busmsss
ar 2004 and has reported accumulated losses.

operation since its incorporation in the ve
in vzlue of outstanding balance of loan of

there is an apparent indication of impairment
fis. 140.65 lakhs as on 3lst December, 2023. However, investment in equity shares of
aforesaid company has been sold last year (2022-23). Provision for impairment of aforesaid
outstanding amount of loan of Rs. 140.65 lakh has not been made This might have

consequential impact on the reported financials.

Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

b Type of Limited Review Qualification : Qualified Opinion
T Frequency of qualification:
The qualifications are repetitive in nature.
¢, For Limited Review Qualificaﬁon(s} where the im
Management's Views
The qualifications given
4. For Limited Review Qual

pact is quantified by the auditor,

by the Auditor are self-explanatory
ification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the anditor

() Management's estimation on the impact of Limited Review qualification:
Not applicable

i) If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same:
Self-explanalory in Limited Review qualification

(iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) above:
Limited Review qualifications are self-explanatory.

Scanned with ACE Scanner



ANNEXURE |

Sta-tcment on lr.npact of Limited Review Quallificatlons (for Limlted Review report with modified
opinion) submitted along-with Unaudited Financlal Results - (Consoliduted)

Statement on Impact of Qualifications for the Quarter ended December 31, 2023
|See Regulation 33/52 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016]

Sl No.

Unaudited Flgures (as
reported before adjusting

o\tl]u:lmi I’In;t;'c;i {unandited
flgures alter adjusting for
qualifications)

Nol ascertalnable

for qualifications)
(in Lakhs)
1. | Turnover / Total income 6,591.38
2. Total Expenditure 7.776.80 _‘
3. Net Profit/ (Loss) { 1,907.33)
A Earnings Per Share in Rs. __{IITS?)‘
3. Total Asscts - .
6. | Total Liabilitics -
7z N-:t_\-\f'orth ) T
8. Any other ﬁnaucial—ilcfn(é) (as -
felt appropriate by Lhe
management)
1L

Limited Review Qualification {mch—l imited Review

qualification separately):

a.  Details of Limited Review Qualification:

1. We draw your attention to Note 10 to the accompanying financial results regarding
non - provision of interest expense of Rs. 648.34 lakhs on the borrowings from Srel
Equipment Finance Limited for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 (Cumulative
non- provisioning of interest w.e.f Ist April, 2023 to 31st December, 2023 for Rs, 1937,99
lakhs) which is not in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 23: Borrowing Costs

read with Ind AS 109: Financial Instruments.

This has resulted understatement of finance cost to the extent with consequential impact
on other reported financials along with non- provision of Cumulative TDS lability in

this regard of Rs. 193.80 lakhs as on 31st December, 2023,

Had the aforesaid interest expense been recognized, the finance cost for the quarter
ended 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. 1436.04 lakhs instead of Rs. 787.70
lakhs. The total expenses for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 would have been
Rs. 8425.14 lakhs instead of Rs. 7776.80 lakhs. The Net loss after tax for the quarter
ended 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs. 205395 lakhs instead of loss of
Rs. 1405.61 lakhs. Total comprehensive Loss for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023
would have been Rs. 2555.94 lakhs instead of reported amount of Loss of Rs, 1907.00
lakhs. Other Equity as on 31st December, 2023 would have been Rs, (24740.74) Lakhs
instead of reported amount of Rs. (22802.75) Lakhs and Other current financial liability
as on 3lst December, 2023 would have been Rs. 3114758 Lakhs Instead of reported
amount of Rs. 29403.69 Lakhs. Other Current Liability as on 31st December, 2023 would

have been Rs, 21127.43 lakhs instead of Rs. 20933.64 lakhs.

Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

2. In the matter of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private Limited, a subsidiary of the
company, as stated in Note 7 to the financial result, that the Hon'ble Natlonal Company
Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Kolkata Bench, admitted the Corporate Insolvency Resolution

Scanned with ACE Scanner




"

Udaipur Hotels & Resorls Private Limited and CIRP is initiated vide order dated 29th |
April, 2022,

In view of the admission of the above subsidiary in NCLT and CIRP process, we are |
unable to comment on the extent of realisability of its value of investment of Rs. 195.00
lakh and interest free loan of Rs. 1,865.79 lakhs receivable from above subsidiary.

investment of Rs. 300.00 lakh and loan of Rs. 732,52 lakh (including interest) receivable !
! from Shristi Urban Infrastructure Development Limited, being subsidiary of the |
company (which is the holding company of Sarga Udaipur Hotels & Resorts Private

Limited, a company under CIRP as mentioned above), The consequential effect of the
arter and nine months ended 31st

|
|
|
l Similarly, w.r.t note 5 & 6 we are also unable to comment on the extent of realisability of

above, on the standalone financial results for the qu
December, 2023 is not ascertainable.

i Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

| 3 As stated in Note 8 to the financial result regarding corporate guarantee of Rs. 7252205
lakh given by the Company for loan granted by the lenders to its Subsidiary, Sarga
Hotel Private Limited and corporate guarantee of Rs. 25,355.63 lakhs given to its
erstwhile associate, Suasth Health Care Foundation. {n view of the admission of the both
the above companies in Honble NCLT, the consequential effect due to probable
invocation of the above guarantees on the standalone financial results for the quarter
and nine months ended 31st December, 2023 is not ascertainable.

Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

4. In respect of Asian Healthcare Services Limited, has not commenced any business
operation since its incorporation in the year 2004 and has reported accumulated losses,
there is an apparent indication of impairment in value of outstanding balance of loan of
Rs. 140.65 lakhs as on 31st December, 2023. However, investment in equity shares of |
aforesaid company has been sold last year (2022-23). Provision for impairment of
aforesaid outstanding amount of loan of Rs. 140.65 lakh has not been made. This might !

have consequential impact on the reported [inancials.

Management Comments- The qualification is self-explanatory

b. Type of Limited Review Qualification : Qualified Opinion
Frequency of qualification:
The qualifications are repetitive in nature.
¢. For Limited Review Qualification(s) where the impact is quantified by the auditor,
Management's Views
The qualifications given by the Auditor is self-explanatory.
d. For Limited Review Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor:

(i) Management's estimation on the impact of Limited Review qualification:
Not Applicable
) If management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same:
Self-explanatory in Limited Review qualification
iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or (ii) above:

Limited Review qualifications are self-explanatory.

Scanned with ACE Scanner



(111
L

Signatories:

CEO/Managing Director

Sunil Jha

CFO

Olnritpm—

Neeraj Surcka IR

Audit Committee Chairman

B/C}'NR{,\,’ )l\_f’ji:-

Braja Behari Mahapatra

Place: Kolkata
Date: 9" February, 2024

Statutory Ags_lj!\og\
= Al @
Q"T "\foj(

For R.Kothari & Co LLT.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.
307069L / E300266
’,’/
A

FCA. Manoj Sethia
Partner
Membership No. 064308

Place: Kolkata
Date: 9t February, 2024

Scanned with ACE Scanner




